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May 5, 2025 

 

The Honorable Mayor and City Council 

City of Albemarle, N.C. 

 

In accordance with the North Carolina Local Government Budget and Fiscal Control Act, I am presenting 
herewith a balanced budget for Fiscal Year 2026 for the City of Albemarle.  This proposed budget is 
submitted for review, discussion, and subsequent adoption after any changes made by the City Council. 

 

INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW 

The City of Albemarle strives to provide a high level of municipal service to our citizens and utility 
customers.  In order to provide a high level of service, the City must annually generate sufficient revenue 
to cover the full cost of each service delivery areas.  Therefore, management evaluates a number of 
conditions and variables when developing revenue projections for the next fiscal year.  These include a 
review of local and national economic conditions, state collected local government revenue, and revenue 
projections for June 30 of the present fiscal year.   

 

REVENUE NEUTRAL TAX RATE 

North Carolina General Statute § 159-11 (e) mandates a review of property tax values following the most 
recent general reappraisal of real property.  As such, management is required to publish the revenue neutral 
property tax rate based upon the reappraisal process.     

 

NCGS § 159-11(e) 

In each year in which a general reappraisal of real property has been conducted, the 
budget officer shall include in the budget, for comparison purposes, a statement of the 
revenue-neutral property tax rate for the budget. The revenue-neutral property tax rate is 
the rate that is estimated to produce revenue for the next fiscal year equal to the revenue 
that would have been produced for the next fiscal year by the current tax rate if no 
reappraisal had occurred. To calculate the revenue-neutral tax rate, the budget officer 
shall first determine a rate that would produce revenues equal to those produced for the 
current fiscal year and then increase the rate by a growth factor equal to the average 
annual percentage increase in the tax base due to improvements since the last general 
reappraisal. This growth factor represents the expected percentage increase in the value 
of the tax base due to improvements during the next fiscal year. The budget officer shall 
further adjust the rate to account for any annexation, deannexation, merger, or similar 
event.  

 



  

 

 

 

 

The revenue neutral tax rate based upon the results of the 2024 reappraisal is $0.50 per $100 of valuation.  
This is calculated using an estimated property tax base of $1,955,000,000 as reported by Stanly County. 

PROPOSED 2026 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET 

The total proposed budget for Fiscal Year 2026 is $94,663,096.   This represents an increase of 
$11,415,632, or 13.7%, over the current fiscal year’s original budget.  As proposed, the budget includes 
appropriations to ensure continuity of municipal operations after June 30 of the current fiscal year, capital 
additions as outlined in the City’s Capital Improvement Plan and increases for employee compensation 
and benefit plans. 

 

GENERAL FUND 

The proposed General Fund budget is $24,929,078. This represents an increase of $3,940,281, or 18.8%, 
over the original FY2025 Budget of $20,988,797. The General Fund is balanced with a tax levy of $0.61 
per $100 of property valuation as well as an appropriation of $499,756 of unrestricted fund balance.  The 
recommended tax rate will generate $2,649,818 of additional income over the revenue neutral tax rate of 
$0.50 per $100 of property valuation. 

Unfortunately, a revenue neutral budget does not sufficiently cover costs because it assumes the city can 
operate with the same amount of revenue as in previous years, despite significant increase in the cost of 
goods, services, and labor.  Rising costs mean that maintaining the same revenue level would force 
service cuts or delays in critical investments. Simply put, what a city or town could afford since the last 
assessment in 2020 cannot cover the same expenses today.  

 

Notable projects and expenditures in the General Fund include the following: 

- Employee Health Insurance Increases estimated 35% higher than FY2025 
- The addition of 10 new firefighters funded through a FEMA Staffing for Adequate Fire and 

Emergency Response Grant (SAFER Grant).  Expenses in FY2026 are associated with the 
purchase of turnout gear and personal protective equipment for each firefighter. Grant funding for 
salaries will progressively reduce over a five-year period, at which time the City will incur the full 
cost of each position. 

- Three new patrol vehicles for the Police Department. 
- Funding to pay for additional tax collection fees calculated based on the new values produced from 

the 2025 property reappraisal. 
- Informational System purchases and improvements to secure data and maintain operational 

compliance. 
- New Fire Department records management system. 
- Roof Replacement for Fire Station 1. 
- New OpenGov Permitting Software System for Planning & Development Services 
- Street Resurfacing Projects totaling $1.1Million. 
- Capital purchases as outlined below: 

1. Ladder Truck      $2,500,000 
2. Fire Station III Renovations   $100,000 
3. Mini-Excavator     $95,000 



  

 

 

 

 

4. One-Ton Dump Truck     $85,000 
5. Single Axle Flatbed Dump Truck   $150,000  
6. Police Department In-Car Cameras   $484,413  
7. Mowing Tractor with Flail Attachments  $130,000 
8. City Hall HVAC Replacement   $76,000 
9. Niven Center HVAC Replacement  $60,000 

 

POWELL BILL FUND 

The proposed Powell Bill Fund is $710,141.  This represents a decrease of $65,194, or -8.4%, over the 
original FY2025 Budget of $775,335.  The notable expenditure in the Powell Bill Fund is $200,000 for 
street paving.  Combined with the proposed $1.1 million appropriated in the General Fund, the City will 
spend a total of $1.3 million on street paving projects. 

 

WATER AND SEWER FUND 

The proposed Water and Sewer Fund is $16,279,807.  This represents an increase of $1,056,291, or 6.9%, 
over the original FY2025 Budget of $15,223,516.  This budget is balanced with no rate increase for water 
or sewer. 

Notable projects and expenditures in the General Fund include the following: 

- Credit Card Transaction Fee Increases. 
- Highway 52 Water Plant Reservoir Dam Repair. 
- Wastewater Treatment Plant Sludge Disposal Fee Increases. 
- Water System Low Pressure Engineering Study. 
- Backhoe Replacement.   
- Purchase of Two Water & Sewer Crew Trucks. 
- Water Main Replacement Projects on Eastside Avenue and 8th Street. 
- Continuation of AMI Water Meter Replacement Project. 

 

ELECTRIC FUND 

The proposed Electric Fund is $37,535,970.  While this represents an increase of $4,117,486, or 12.3%, 
over the original FY2025 Budget of $33,418,484, there is no recommended retail rate increase for our 
customers.  The primary reason for the increase in the Electric Fund is for the completion of a Central 
Substation Expansion Project totaling $3,371,500.  Undesignated fund balance will be used for this 
project. 

Other notable expenses within this fund include the following: 

- Credit Card Transaction Fee Increase  
- Wholesale Power Purchases  
- Emergency Radios for Each Crew Truck  
- Purchase of a new Bucket Truck  
- Purchase of a new Line Truck  



  

 

 

 

 

- Purchase of a new Superintendent Pickup Truck  
- Meter Testing Equipment  
- Single Phase and SCADA Reclosures to replace oil switches  
- ASV Forestry Brush Cutter Machine  
- U.S. Highway 73 Reconductoring Project  

SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL FUND (LANDFILL FUND) 

The proposed Solid Waste Disposal Fund is $4,280,973.  This represents an increase of $331,609, or 8.4%, 
over the original FY2025 Budget of $3,949,364.  

 

SOLID WASTE COLLECTION FUND 

The proposed Solid Waste Collection Fund is $3,189,063.  This represents an increase of $494,144, or 
18.4%, over the original FY2025 Budget of $2,692,919.  The budget includes a staff recommendation to 
increase the monthly solid waste collection fee from $28.23 to $30.55. 

Notable expenditures in this budget include an increase of 4.4% Consumer Price Index adjustment for 
solid waste collection services provided by Waste Management.  This expense is expected to increase from 
$1,576,545 to $1,645,913.  The staff also requests to purchase an additional leaf truck at a cost of 
$308,000. 

 

PUBLIC HOUSING FUNDS 

The Public Housing Section 8 proposal reflects a total budget of $1,162,960. This represents a decrease 
of $33,423, or -2.8%, over the original FY2025 Budget of $1,196,383. 

 

The proposed Public Housing Conventional Fund is $1,622,029. This represents an increase of 
$174,933, or 12.1%, over the original FY2025 Budget of $1,447,096. 

 

HEALTH INSURANCE FUND 

The proposed Health Insurance Fund is $4,953,075. This represents an increase of $1,397,505, or 39.3%, 
over the original FY2025 Budget of $3,555,570. 

 

EMPLOYEE COMPENSATION 

The proposed budget provides for a 3% cost-of-living adjustment (COLA) for all employees.  
Additionally, employees will be eligible for a merit increase based upon demonstrated individual 
performance.  Merit increases will range from none to a maximum of 3%.   

The proposed budget also continues implementation of the City’s annual one-third salary study.  The 
departments included in the FY2026 salary study include Finance, Information Systems, Human 
Resources, Public Utilities Administration (Electric Administration, Customer Service, etc.)  and City 
Administration.    



  

 

 

 

 

 

As part of the North Carolina Local Government Employees Retirement System, mandatory increases 
are necessary in FY2026 bringing the contribution for general employees to 14.35% and 16.1% for law 
enforcement.  A 1% 401K contribution increase is also proposed for general employees, bringing the 
total city contribution to 2%.   

 

CONCLUSION 

The proposed Fiscal Year 2026 budget is a financial plan that will enable the City to continue providing a 
high level of service to our citizens. In summary, the proposed Fiscal Year 2026 budget has attempted to 
meet numerous objectives under a fiscally responsible budget. The core objectives include:  

 

- Meeting our statutory duty to provide quality municipal services in a manner that safeguards the 
health, safety and welfare of our citizens;  

- Meeting our fiduciary responsibilities to operate within a fiscally conservative budget; 

- Continuing to move the City forward in accordance with the City’s Strategic Plan;  

- Replacing aging infrastructure and equipment that is failing and no longer reliable;  

- Rewarding employees through merit-based pay adjustments; and  

- Generating private sector investment throughout our City and within our core business district 
through efforts coordinated through our Economic Development Department.  

 

As we endeavor to provide the best possible services to our citizens, I want to express my appreciation to 
City Staff and our Finance Director for working with me to prepare the proposed budget.  We look forward 
to working with City Council to make any desired changes before final approval. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

E. Todd Clark 

City Manager 


